of which effects from changes to financial assumptions of the pension obligation (199,329) (– 83,976)

of which effects from changes to demographic assumptions of the pension obligation (– 3,807) (– 1,315)

of which effects from experiential adjustments of the pension obligation (– 3,252) (10,065)

of which revaluation of external plan assets (– 7,813) (6,522)

of which other effects (3) (4)

Effects of changes in the scope of consolidation 0 0

Effects of foreign currency translation 1,393 8,092

Pension provisions (net) December 31 1,300,833 1,079,705

Dec. 31, 2016
in %

Dec. 31, 2015
in %

Discount rate 2.0 2.7

Future salary increases 2.8 2.8

Future pension increases 1.5 1.5

2016
in %

2015
in %

Discount rate for calculating interest expense 2.7 2.5

Discount rate for calculating current service costs 3.0 2.6

Future salary increases 2.8 2.9

Future pension increases 1.5 1.5

Notes
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

131

The results of the sensitivity analysis were as follows:

Obligation-reducing sensitivities have a comparable effect.

The weighted duration of the obligation is 19 years (previous year: 18 years).

26 Other provisions
The major provisions categories changed as follows:

Obligation-increasing effect 2016
in %

2015
in %

Discount rate reduced by 25 basis points 4 4

Future salary increases increased by 25 basis points 1 1

Future pension increases increased by 25 basis points 2 2

Life expectancy increased by 1 year 3* 3*

* Effect within Germany

Other non-current provisions Personnel
expenditures

€ ’000

Uncertain
liabilities

€ ’000

Other

€ ’000

Total

€ ’000

January 1, 2015 64,497 6,918 8,243 79,659
Foreign currency translation 2,055 – 842 – 162 1,052

Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0

Accrued interest 0 0 0 0

Transfers 0 0 0 0

Utilization – 3,199 – 1,529 – 466 – 5,194

Reversals – 385 – 14 0 – 399

Additions 18,770 1,976 2,373 23,118

December 31, 2015/January 1, 2016 81,738 6,509 9,988 98,235

Foreign currency translation 622 232 186 1,039

Translation scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0

Accrued interest 0 52 0 52

Transfers 0 0 0 0

Utilization – 5,764 – 877 – 2,807 – 9,448

Reversals – 3,204 – 332 – 308 – 3,844

Additions 23,520 1,295 1,844 26,660

December 31, 2016 96,911 6,879 8,904 112,694

Notes
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

132

Non-current provisions for personnel expenditures primarily consist of provisions for partial retirement
plans and anniversary payments.

Other provisions mainly consist of provisions for other obligations in the area of personnel and social
services, guarantees, possible losses from contracts, legal and consulting fees, and a number of identi-
fiable individual risks. The additional other provisions refer predominantly to outstanding invoices,
bonuses, actuarial provisions, and provisions for not yet settled insurance claims of REVIUM Rückversi-